employee benefits equal to at least fifteen percent (15%) of the minimum wage requirement established by 
subparagraph 1. of this paragraph, the eligible company may still qualify for incentives if it provides the full­
time employees hired as a result of the economic development project total hourly compensation equal to or 

greater than one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the minimum wage requirement established in 
subparagraph 1. of this paragraph through increased hourly wages combined with employee benefits; or 
(d) Produce vital medications. personal protective equipment. or equipment necessary to produce personal